Journal of Information System and Technology Research Volume 4, Issue 2, May 2025
Journal of Information System and Technology Research
journal homepage: https://journal.aira.or.id/index.php/jistr/
44
TOPSIS Method In Determining The Best Package Transportation Route
Taymour A. Hamdallah1*, Mohammad Badri2, Wahyu Caesaendra3 , Antoni Pribadi4, Yustria Handika Siregar5
Tasya Annisa S6
1 Physics Department Faculty of Science, Tabuk University, Saudi Arabia

time disruptions, to further enhance the adaptability of the model in different logistical contexts.
REFERENCES
[1] R. J. Maestre, J. Bermejo Higuera, N. Gámez Gómez, J. R. Bermejo Higuera, J. A. Sicilia Montalvo, and L. Orcos
Palma, “The application of blockchain algorithms to the management of education certificates,” Evol. Intell., vol. 16,
no. 6, pp. 1967 – 1984, 2023, doi: 10.1007/s12065-022-00812-0.
[2] J. Maillard, T. Hiscock, M. Lecomte, and C. Clavier, “Side-channel disassembly on a System-on-Chip: A practical
feasibility study,” Microprocess. Microsyst., vol. 101, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2023.104904.
[3] D. G. Berbecaru, S. Sisinni, A. Lioy, B. Rat, D. Margaria, and A. Vesco, “Mitigating Software Integrity Attacks With
Trusted Computing in a Time Distribution Network,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 50510 – 50527, 2023, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3276476.
[4] I. W. Damaj, H. Al-Mubasher, and M. Saadeh, “An extended analytical framework for heterogeneous implementations
of light cryptographic algorithms,” Futur. Gener. Comput. Syst., vol. 141, pp. 154 – 172, 2023, doi:
10.1016/j.future.2022.11.007.
[5] I. A. Kalmykov, V. V Kopytov, A. A. Olenev, D. V Dukhovnyj, N. I. Kalmykova, and N. K. Chistousov, “Application
of Modular Residue Classes Codes in an Authentication Protocol for Satellite Internet Systems,” IEEE Access, vol. 11,
pp. 71624 – 71633, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3290498.
[6] M. L. A. S. Lutfil, Samsudin, and Triase, “Application Of The Triple Exponential Smoothing Method In Predicting
Electronic Equipment Inventory Based On Customer Demand,” J. Inf. Syst. Technol. Res., vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 54–65,
2023, doi: 10.55537/jistr.v2i2.616.
[7] Y. A. Pratama, B. A. Iswara, and A. A. Nababan, “Decision Support System in Determining the Achievement of
Widyaiswara Value Using WASPAS and TOPSIS Algorithm,” in Proceedings - 2022 1st International Conference on
Technology Innovation and Its Applications, ICTIIA 2022, 2022. doi: 10.1109/ICTIIA54654.2022.9936035.
[8] M. D. Irawan, A. Ikhwan, O. Krianto Sulaiman, A. Widarma, Y. Handika Siregar, and R. Aliana A. Raof, “Qur’an
tilawatil examination system,” J. INFOTEL, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 8–16, Feb. 2023, doi: 10.20895/infotel.v15i1.848.
[9] A. Ikhwan and N. Aslami, “Decision Support System Using Simple Multi-Attribute Rating Technique Method in
Determining Eligibility of Assistance,” vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 604–609, 2022, doi: 10.47065/bits.v3i4.1370.

Applications,” Comput. J., vol. 66, no. 9, pp. 2155 – 2168, 2023, doi: 10.1093/comjnl/bxac067.
[14] Z. Yutian and W. Lu, “Application of Data Mining in Human Resource Management in Colleges and Universities,” in
2022 IEEE 2nd International Conference on Mobile Networks and Wireless Communications, ICMNWC 2022, 2022.
doi: 10.1109/ICMNWC56175.2022.10031950.
[15] U. M. Modibbo, Y. Singh Raghav, M. Hassan, and M. Mijinyawa, “A Critical Review on the Applications of
Optimization Techniques in the un Sustainable Development Goals,” in Proceedings of 2021 2nd International
Conference on Intelligent Engineering and Management, ICIEM 2021, 2021. doi:
10.1109/ICIEM51511.2021.9445349.
[16] B. B. Zaidan, A. A. Zaidan, H. Abdul Karim, and N. N. Ahmad, “A New Approach Based on Multi-Dimensional
Evaluation and Benchmarking for Data Hiding Techniques,” Int. J. Inf. Technol. Decis. Mak., vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 1017
– 1058, 2024, doi: 10.1142/S0219622017500183.
[17] R. M. S. Abdulaal and O. A. Bafail, “Two New Approaches (RAMS-RATMI) in Multi-Criteria Decision-Making
Tactics,” J. Math., vol. 2022, pp. 1–20, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/6725318.
[18] M. A. Ekmis, M. F. B. Solmaz, A. Kiziltan, and M. Asil, “Multi Criteria Decision Making with Marketplace Products
Dynamics for Marketplace Product Selection,” in Proceedings - 2022 Innovations in Intelligent Systems and
Applications Conference, ASYU 2022, 2022. doi: 10.1109/ASYU56188.2022.9925495.
[19] A. Boumaiza and A. Sanfilippo, “A Testing Framework for Blockchain-Based Energy Trade Microgrids Applications,”
IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 27465 – 27483, 2024, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3367999.
[20] U. Shastrakar, P. Ghule, A. Jagtap, and V. Degaonkar, “Flood risk mapping using GIS of Mumbai District, India,” in
Proceedings - 2023 3rd International Conference on Innovative Sustainable Computational Technologies, CISCT
2023, 2023. doi: 10.1109/CISCT57197.2023.10351332.
[21] J. Cui, Y. Cao, H. Jahanshahi, J. Mou, and B. Sun, “Secure transmission cryptographic approach for remote-sensing
image based on discrete memristor-coupled Rulkov neuron map and TIMG,” Multimed. Tools Appl., 2024, doi:
10.1007/s11042-024-19651-5.
[22] M. Chai, S. Zhao, and Y. Liu, “A Novel Secure Routing Design Based on Physical Layer Security in Millimeter-Wave
VANET,” Electron., vol. 12, no. 22, 2023, doi: 10.3390/electronics12224704.
[23] X. Sun, W. Tang, J. Chen, and J. Zhang, “Optimal investment strategy of a free-floating sharing platform,” Transp.
Res. Part E Logist. Transp. Rev., vol. 138, p. 101958, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.tre.2020.101958.
[24] X. Yingzhuo and T. Yingmin, “Comprehensive Evaluation Model of Elective Subjects’ Performance in the College
Entrance Examination Based on Entropy Weight TOPSIS,” in 2021 6th International Conference on Intelligent
Computing and Signal Processing (ICSP), IEEE, Apr. 2021, pp. 208–212. doi: 10.1109/ICSP51882.2021.9408939.
[25] Y. Liu, Q. Xu, Y. Liu, and B. Yang, “Comprehensive Evaluation of Power Quality Based on Improved TOPSIS Method
and Combination Weights,” in 2022 IEEE 5th International Electrical and Energy Conference (CIEEC), IEEE, May
2022, pp. 2609–2614. doi: 10.1109/CIEEC54735.2022.9846788.
[26] J. Zheng, J. Yu, L. Jin, and Z. Zhu, “An Empirical Study on the evaluation of primary compulsory education resource
allocation based on TOPSIS Model with entropy weight method,” in 2022 10th International Conference on Orange
Technology (ICOT), IEEE, Nov. 2022, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICOT56925.2022.10008179.
[27] L. Yan, “Evaluation Method and Application of Power Grid Material Suppliers Based on Entropy Weight TOPSIS
Model,” in 2022 IEEE 6th Conference on Energy Internet and Energy System Integration (EI2), IEEE, Nov. 2022, pp.
1924–1927. doi: 10.1109/EI256261.2022.10116353.
[28] D. Qian, Y. Wang, X. Zhang, and D. Zhao, “Rationality Evaluation of Urban Road Network Plan Based on the EW-
TOPSIS Method,” in 2021 13th International Conference on Measuring Technology and Mechatronics Automation
(ICMTMA), IEEE, Jan. 2021, pp. 840–844. doi: 10.1109/ICMTMA52658.2021.00192.
[29] J. Zhang et al., “Operation Evaluation of Relay Protection Devices Based on Principal Component Analysis, Improved
Entropy-revised G1 Method and TOPSIS,” in 2023 International Conference on Advances in Electrical Engineering
and Computer Applications (AEECA), IEEE, Aug. 2023, pp. 196–201. doi: 10.1109/AEECA59734.2023.00044.